excess vehicle gross weight or the total of the penalty amounts of 95 

all overloaded axles, whichever is the larger amount. 96 

Notwithstanding any other provisions of this section to the 97 

contrary, the fine assessed against the holder of a harvest permit 98 

for exceeding a gross vehicle weight of eighty-four thousand 99 

(84,000) pounds, but not exceeding a gross vehicle weight of 100 

ninety thousand (90,000) pounds, shall be Five Cents (5¢) per 101 

pound.  The fine for exceeding a gross vehicle weight of ninety 102 

thousand (90,000) pounds, but not exceeding a gross vehicle weight 103 

of one hundred thousand (100,000) pounds, shall be One Thousand 104 

Five Hundred Dollars ($1,500.00).  The fine for exceeding a gross 105 

vehicle weight of one hundred thousand (100,000) pounds shall be 106 

Two Thousand Five Hundred Dollars ($2,500.00) for a first 107 

violation during any twelve-month period and Three Thousand Five 108 

Hundred Dollars ($3,500.00) for a second violation during any 109 

twelve-month period.  Any subsequent violation of exceeding a 110 

gross vehicle weight of one hundred thousand (100,000) pounds 111

[...]

would otherwise be due without the reduction authorized under this 126 

paragraph.  A reduction shall not be authorized under this 127 

paragraph if the gross weight of the vehicle for which an 128 

owner/operator has been charged with a violation of this section 129 

exceeds eighty-four thousand (84,000) pounds; and, in any event, 130 

no reduction shall be authorized under this paragraph unless a 131 

penalty assessed under this section is appealed to the appeals 132 

board and unless the board determines, based upon its records, 133 

that such owner/operator has not been granted a penalty reduction 134

[...]

excess vehicle gross weight or the total of the penalty amounts of 255 

all overloaded axles, whichever is the larger amount. 256 

Notwithstanding any other provisions of this section to the 257 

contrary, the fine assessed against the holder of a harvest permit 258 

for exceeding a gross vehicle weight of eighty-eight thousand 259 

(88,000) pounds shall be broken down as follows: 260 

WEIGHT IN POUNDS  PENALTY 261 

88,001 to 89,999  5¢ per pound 262 

90,000 to 90,999  $  500.00 263 

91,000 to 91,999  $1,000.00 264 

92,000 to 100,000  $1,500.00 265 

For a weight of over one hundred thousand (100,000) pounds, 266 

the penalty shall be Two Thousand Five Hundred Dollars ($2,500.00) 267 

for a first violation within any twelve-month period, Three 268 

Thousand Five Hundred Dollars ($3,500.00) for a second violation 269 

within any twelve-month period, and the loss of the harvest permit 270 

for a period of thirty (30) days from the date of the violation 271

[...]

would otherwise be due without the reduction authorized under this 284 

paragraph.  A reduction shall not be authorized under this 285 

paragraph if the gross weight of the vehicle for which an 286 

owner/operator has been charged with a violation of this section 287 

exceeds eighty-eight thousand (88,000) pounds; and, in any event, 288 

no reduction shall be authorized under this paragraph unless a 289 

penalty assessed under this section is appealed to the appeals 290 

board and unless the board determines, based upon its records, 291 

that such owner/operator has not been granted a penalty reduction 292